1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 2 3 ORDINANCE 2024-688-E 4 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$278,664.00 FROM THE 5 DUVAL COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR TAX REDEMPTION FEES 6 7 - TAX SALE ACCOUNT TO THE TAX COLLECTOR GENERAL OPERATIONS - OFFICE EQUIPMENT ACCOUNT TO PROVIDE 8 9 FUNDING FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF SIX (6) COIN AND CURRENCY RECYCLING/VERIFICATION MACHINES, 10 11 INITIATED ΒY B.T. 24-135; PROVIDING CARRYOVER OF FUNDS INTO FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025; 12 13 PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 14 15 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 16 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, 17 within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) 18 19 listed in subsection (b): 20 (B.T. 24-135, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein 21 by this reference): 22 (a) Appropriated from: 23 See B.T. 24-135 \$278,664.00 24 (b) Appropriated to: See B.T. 24-135 \$278,664.00 25 26 Explanation of appropriation: (C) 27 The funding above is an appropriation of funds from the Tax Collector Tax Redemption Fees - Tax Sale account to 28 the Tax Collector General Operations - Office Equipment 29 account to provide funding for the replacement of six (6) 30 31 coin and currency recycling/verification machines at the

Tax Collector facilities.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funding for the replacement of six (6) coin and currency recycling/verification machines used by the Duval County Tax Collector. The existing equipment has been used extensively on a daily basis for the past eight (8) years and needs replacement.

Section 3. Carryover. The funds appropriated in this Ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2024-2025.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Form Approved:

Legislation Prepared By: Joelle J. Dillard

GC-#1650745-v1-2024-688-E Scriv Corr.docx